# **Oologah Band Boosters Constitution**

### I. Organization Name

a. The official name of this organization shall be "Oologah Band Boosters"

### II. Objectives

- a. The objective of this organization is to generate support and encourage the highest standards of instrumental music education within the Oologah-Talala Public School system.
- b. To lend all possible support, both moral and financial to the general instrumental music programs by attendance at performances and by helping to promote community attendance.
- c. To cooperate with and support the directors of each instrumental music department, the school administration, and the school board. To build and maintain an oranganization which will represent and support the general activities of the instrumental music programs within the Oologah-Talala Public School system.
- d. To assist in chaperoning and provide support to individual band directors on trips and special activities when applicable.

#### III. Mission Statement

a. The mission of the Oologah Band Boosters is to provide financial support of reach of the individual band programs within the Oologh-Talala Public School System. This includes those areas of special needs that are not normally funded through the Oologah-Talala Public School annual and or long term budgets.

### IV. Membership

- a. All parents and/or legal guardians that have paid the annual membership fees and have students enrolled in instrumental music within the Oologah-Talala Public School system are eligible for membership and shall be considered voting g members of the Oologah band Boosters.
- b. All directors of instrumental music departments within the Oologah-Talala Public school system shall be considered voting members of the Oologah Band Boosters.
- c. All members who have paid the current dues will be considered "Members in good standing."

d. Honorary members are complimentary memberships. Honorary memberships carry the right to attend meetings and to speak, but not to make motions or vote. Full membership privileges will be granted when membership guidelines have been met (see article IV and V).

## V. Membership Dues

a. The annual dues of the Oologah Band Boosters shall be \$10.00 per individual. A membership year is July1 through June 30.

# VI. Organization of Officers

- a. The elected officers of the Oologah Band Boosters shall be as follows:
  - i. President
  - ii. Vice-President
  - iii. Secretary
  - iv. Treasurer
- b. Each officer shall remain in office from June 1st until May 31st
- c. Qualifications of Oologah Band Boosters officers and the responsibilities of each officer position are specifically outlined under the association by-laws. Refer to Oologah Band Boosters By-Laws articles III, IV, and V.

Adopted/Amended (Date)		
Director(s):	 	
President:	 	
Vice President:	 	
Secretary:		
Treasurer:		